O© 00 N O O WOWN -

el ol
N W DN RO

e
o N o o

N DN -
= O ©

N N DD NN
S 01 WD

N DN N
O o

City of Calistoga
Staff Report

TO: Community Pool Advisory Committee
FROM: Olivia Lemen, Recreation Manager
DATE: January 17, 2013

SUBJECT: DRAFT of Official 2013 Pool Season

ISSUE: Review, discuss and make a recommendation for the 2013 Calistoga
Community Pool Season.

RECOMMENDATION: Receive presentation, provide feedback and make
recommendation.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: The following is the proposed fee and program
schedule for the upcoming 2013 season. This schedule is based on feedback
from the comments throughout the season and the survey at the end of the 2012
season.

Daily Fees for Calistoga Residents (94515)*:
General Admission Youth (2-17) $2

General Admission Seniors (55+) $3
General Admission Adults (18+) $4
Aerobics Adult $5
Aerobics Senior $4

Resident Multi-Use Passes:

Youth 10-Visit Pass $18
Senior 10-Visit Pass $27
Adult 10-Visit Pass $36

Aerobics Adult 10-Visit Pass $45
Aerobics Senior 10-Visit Pass $36

Daily Fees for Non-Residents*:
General Admission Youth (2-17) $3
General Admission Seniors (55+) $5



© 00 N O 0o b W N -

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

General Admission Adults (18+) $6
Water Aerobics Adult $8
Water Aerobics Senior $6

Non-Resident Multi-Use Passes:

Youth 10-Visit Pass
Senior 10-Visit Pass
Adult 10-Visit Pass

Aerobics Adult 10-Visit Pass
Aerobics Senior 10 Visit Pass

*Daily fees apply to swimmers and non-swimmers.

$27
$40
$54
$72
$54

2013 Season Passes
**Early Bird Special** Purchase your season pass between April 22-May 3 and
receive 20% off the price.

Youth
Senior
Adult
Family

$90

$135
$175
$325

(Family is defined as 2 adults and all children living under the same roof- must be
listed at the time of purchase)

Official Season:

May 11 — September 15

Spring:
Summer:
Fall:

Lap Swimming
Spring:

Summer:

May 11 — June 7
June 8 — August 16
August 17-September 15

Monday/Wednesday/Friday

Tuesday/Thursday
Saturday
Sunday

Monday-Friday
Monday/Wednesday
Tuesday/Thursday
Saturday

Sunday

10:30 a-12:45 p
5:30 — 7:00 pm
6:30-8:00 pm
9:30a- 12:45p
10:00 a—-12:45p

10:30 a-12:45p
5:30-7:00 pm
6:30-8:00 pm
9:30 a- 12:45p
10:00 a—-12:45p



O© 00O N O Ol W N -

A A D BEAE D BEAEDEDEDOWWWWWWWWWWNDNDDNDNDDNNMDNDNNDNNMNMNNNREPERRERPERERPERPERRPRERE
0O NO O W NP OOVWONOOU PR W NP OOUOONOOOG PWNPFPOOOOLONOD O PRMWDNDPEO

Fall: Monday/Wednesday/Friday
Tuesday/Thursday
Saturday
Sunday
Recreation Swimming
Spring: Friday
Saturday/Sunday
Summer: Monday — Thursday
Friday — Sunday
Fall: Friday
Saturday/Sunday
* NEW** Aqua Zumba
Spring: Saturdays
Summer: Saturdays
Fall: Saturdays

Water Aerobics *
Spring:

Summer:

Fall:

*Water exercise participants can get into the pool up to 5 minutes early for class.
Please allow the pool staff all other time to appropriately transition the pool.

Swim Lessons
Spring:

Monday/Wednesday/Friday
Tuesday/Thursday
Monday/Wednesday/Friday
Tuesday/Thursday
Monday/Wednesday/Friday
Tuesday/Thursday

Mondays & Wednesdays from May 6-29 (7 classes - no

class on May 27)

Summer 1:
Summer 2:
July 4)

Summer 3:

Summer/ 4:

Fall:

Cost: Spring/Summer 2/Fall Classes
Summer 1, 3, 4 Classes

Monday — Thursday June 10-20
Monday — Thursday June 24- July 3 (7 classes - no class on

Monday — Thursday July 8-18

10:30 a-12:45 p
5:30 - 7:00 pm
6:30-8:00 pm
9:30 a- 12:45p
10:00 a—-12:45p

3:45 - 7:00 pm
1:00-5:00 pm
1:00-5:00 pm
1:00 — 7:00 pm
3:45 - 7:00 pm
1:00-5:00 pm

8:30-9:30 am
8:30-9:30 am
8:30-9:30 am

9:00-10:30 am
5:30-6:30 pm
9:00-10:30 am
5:30-6:30 pm
9:00-10:30 am
5:30-6:30 pm

Monday — Thursday July 22-August 1
Mondays & Wednesdays August 12-September 4 (7
classes- no class on September 2)

Private Swim Lessons

Private lessons are available in a limited capacity. Please call the Pool at 942-
2846 to receive information, instructor availability, and fees for private lessons.

Aquatics Training and Classes

Res - $40
Res - $45

Non-Res - $48
Non-Res - $55



O© 00 N O Ol & W N -

A DN DDADEDDDDEWWWWOWOWWWWWNDNNRNNNMNMNNNNMNRERRERRRERPRPPR P
©®O NN WMNRPOOOMNOOORNWO®NRPOOOMNOARNRAWNRPOOOO~NOOOUDNWDNLPRO

NEW Youth Fitness Swim Club
New this season, we are offering a swim club for kids ages 8-16 looking to stay in
shape, fine-tune their swimming skills and learn the basics of competitive
swimming. Join Swim Coach Marianne Cushing for this 45-minute coached work
out which is open to any swimmers interests in swimming at a team level. There
will be a fun swim meet at the end of the summer.

Tuesdays 10:00-10:45 am

June 11 — August 13

Cost: XXX drop-in or contact pool office for monthly rate

NEW Adult Fitness Swim Club
New this season, we are providing the next step in lap swimming fitness for
adults. Join Masters Swim Coach Marianne Cushing as she takes you through a
comprehensive swim workout in the pool. Various lanes will be designated for
different level fitness swimmers, there will be a place for even the most timid of
lap swimmers! Swimmers should be able to do a minimum of 50 yards of front
crawl.

Mondays and Wednesdays 11:00 a-12:00 p

May 13 — September 11

Cost: XXX drop-in or contact pool office for monthly rate

Swim Clinics
Looking to improve your strokes? Maybe just want learn the basics of lap
swimming for fitness? We have a clinic for you. Masters Swim Coach Marianne
Cushing will instruct these clinics. Each clinic will focus on technique, stroke
efficiency, and speed. All clinics are designed for beginning swimmers to
advanced athletes.

Tuesday, May 21° 6:30-8:00 pm— Freestyle, the foundation to lap

swimming

Monday, June 17" 6:30-8:00 pm— Lap swimming etiquette, pace clock

usage and reading a swim workout

Sunday, July 21 9:00-10:30 am— Breaststroke

Sunday, August 18" 9:00-10:30 am — Using Swim Accessories to

Enhance Fitness

Tuesday, September 10" 6:30-8:00 pm — Backstroke

Cost: XXX drop-in or XXX for entire series

Spring Board Diving— Ready to learn how to do a proper dive off the board?
Want to progress to the next level? Then this is the workshop for you — designed
for the beginning to beginning/intermediate diver! Must have passed Ray or
swim equivalent to swordfish to take this workshop.

1-day Diving Workshops — Sundays 8:30-11:00

XXX

$30 / day

Spring Board Diving Camp-This 1 week intensive diving camp is open to youth
and adults and will give you a week of daily classes to master basic skills to



O© 00 N O O & W N -

A A B DA DB DA D DBEDOOWWOWWWWWWWWNDNDDNDNDNDDNDNMNDNDNDNMNDNNMNMNNMNRPRERRPRPERERPRERERRPRLPR
00O NO O b WOWNPFP OOVWONODOULPEE WNPEPOOOONO OO WNNPFPOOVONO O P~WDNPEO

practice all summer long. Open to beginning and intermediate divers.
Participants must have passed Ray or swim equivalent to Swordfish to take this
workshop.

4-day Diving Camp

XXX

$60 / session

Special Events at the Calistoga Community Pool
Mothers Day — On Sunday May 12", all mothers and grandmothers with a child
get in for $1!
Memorial Day — We will run a special holiday schedule on Monday May 27",
Last Day of School — There will be a special recreation swimming time on
Thursday June 6" from 1:00 — 5:00 pm — all students are only $1.
Fathers Day— On Sunday June 16" all fathers and grandfathers with a child get
in for $1.
4™ of July — We will run a special holiday schedule on Thursday July 4™.
Labor Day — We will run a special holiday schedule on Monday September 2™.
Teen Nights— Bring your student ID and join the Calistoga Teen Center for our
fun teen nights at the pool. Open to ages 13-18. Music, games and more! All
teen nights are 7:00-XX:00 pm

Friday May 17th

Thursdays June 13" and 27"

Thursday July 18™

Friday August 16™

Friday September 6™
Family Float Nights— Fridays 7:00-9:00 pm — Enjoy those beautiful summer
evenings with your family at the pool and bring inflatable toys you always wanted
to try! Large and small, they are all allowed these nights!

June 14"

July 19"

August 8"

September 13"

Vamos a Nadar en Familia

The Calistoga Community Pool invites you to join us in a family learn-to-swim
event. Participation includes a swim lesson for everyone in your family, a rescue
demonstration and discussion by certified lifeguards and a family swim time.
Presentation will be offered in English and Spanish. Registration will begin May
1% and spaces will fill up fast, so contact us early at 942-2846.

Calistoga Community Pool

June XXX 7:00 — 9:30 PM

June XXX 7:00 - 9:30 PM

Calistoga Pool Rules and Policies

It is important to make sure you know of the rules and policies before your first
visit. A full copy of the pool rules is available on the city web site. The City of
Calistoga requests that you review these rules prior to your first visit so you can
be prepared to enjoy the facility:



O© 00 NO Ol b W N -

W N NRNRNNNMNMNNNRNRER PR RPRERR R R R R R
O ©W XN UTEEWNEROOOWWNOOOTODWNEPRO

e Children 5 and under must have an adult in the water with them at all
times.

e Children under the age of 10 must be accompanied and supervised by
a responsible person age 16 or older at all times. Teens 16-18 years
of age may be limited to accompanying 2 children at one time.

e All swimmers are highly encouraged to shower before entering the
pool.

e Swimsuits and swim appropriate attire only. No street clothes, cut-offs,
loose fitting T-shirts or skimpy swim wear such as g-string and thongs.

e Small, soft pool toys are allowed with lifequard approval. Please check
with the Head Lifeguard prior to use. Children may not use lap
swimming and exercise equipment.

e No floatation devices allowed, including lifejackets, float suits and
water wings.

e Children who are not 100% potty trained, must wear a swim diaper.
This includes any children who only need a diaper at night time to
sleep, so please plan ahead and bring them with you. Remind ALL
children to use the bathroom before and during use of the pool.

e Absolutely NO alcohol, smoking or glass containers are allowed within
the facility.

e The pool has a large lawn and picnic area. You are allowed to bring in
food. Please make sure that you do NOT bring any glass containers or
alcohol, they are not be allowed at any time. A limited snack menu is
also available for your convenience.

Admission is charged to all visitors during open pool times regardless of
swimming or observing. Admission is not required for swim lesson observers.

Please note: Some of the detailed pricing and dates have not been finalized and
are indicated with a “XXX”.



