# City of Calistoga **Staff Report**

TO:

1

2 3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10 11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

29

**Daily Fees for Non-Residents\*:** 

General Admission Youth (2-17) \$3

General Admission Seniors (55+) \$5

Community Pool Advisory Committee FROM: Olivia Lemen, Recreation Manager DATE: January 17, 2013 DRAFT of Official 2013 Pool Season SUBJECT: **ISSUE:** Review, discuss and make a recommendation for the 2013 Calistoga Community Pool Season. **RECOMMENDATION:** Receive presentation, provide feedback and make recommendation. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: The following is the proposed fee and program schedule for the upcoming 2013 season. This schedule is based on feedback from the comments throughout the season and the survey at the end of the 2012 season. Daily Fees for Calistoga Residents (94515)\*: General Admission Youth (2-17) \$2 General Admission Seniors (55+) \$3 General Admission Adults (18+) \$4 \$5 Aerobics Adult **Aerobics Senior** \$4 **Resident Multi-Use Passes:** Youth 10-Visit Pass \$18 Senior 10-Visit Pass \$27 \$36 Adult 10-Visit Pass Aerobics Adult 10-Visit Pass \$45 Aerobics Senior 10-Visit Pass \$36

1	General Admission	` ,	\$6		
2	Water Aerobics Adu		\$8		
3	Water Aerobics Ser	nior	\$6		
4	New Posident Multi-Hea Posses				
5 6	Non-Resident Multi-Use Passes: Youth 10-Visit Pass \$27				
7	Senior 10-Visit Pas		\$40		
8	Adult 10-Visit Pass		\$54		
9	Aerobics Adult 10-Visit Pass		\$72		
10	Aerobics Senior 10 Visit Pass		\$54		
11	710100100 0011101 10	7.0.1.1 400	Ψ0.		
12	*Daily fees apply to swimmers and non-swimmers.				
13	Daily loos apply to	omminore ai			
14	2013 Season Pass	ses			
15	**Early Bird Special** Purchase your season pass between April 22-May 3 and				
16	receive 20% off the price.				
17	Youth	•	\$90		
18	Senior		\$135		
19	Adult		\$175		
20	Family		\$325		
21	(Family is defined as 2 adults and all children living under the same roof- must be				
22	listed at the time of	purchase)			
23					
24	Official Season:	May 11 - Se	eptember 15		
25 26	Spring:	May 11 – Ju	ne 7		
27	Summer:	June 8 – Aug			
28	Fall:	August 17-S	eptember 15		
29	I on Swimming				
30 31	<b>Lap Swimming</b> Spring:	Monday/Wed	dnesday/Friday	10:30 a-12:45 p	
32	-19.	,	,	5:30 – 7:00 pm	
33		Tuesday/Thu	ursday	6:30-8:00 pm	
34 35		Saturday Sunday		9:30 a- 12:45 p 10:00 a – 12:45 p	
36		Suriday		10.00 α – 12.43 ρ	
37	Summer:	Monday-Frid	•	10:30 a-12:45 p	
38		Monday/Wed	•	5:30-7:00 pm	
39 40		Tuesday/Thu Saturday	ursday	6:30-8:00 pm 9:30 a- 12:45 p	
41		Sunday		10:00 a – 12:45 p	
42		-		-	

1	Fall:	Monday/Wednesday/Frida	•			
2			5:30 – 7:00 pm			
3		Tuesday/Thursday	6:30-8:00 pm			
4		Saturday	9:30 a- 12:45 p			
5		Sunday	10:00 a – 12:45 p			
6	Recreation Swimn	_				
7	Spring:	Friday	3:45 – 7:00 pm			
8		Saturday/Sunday	1:00-5:00 pm			
9	Summer:	Monday – Thursday	1:00-5:00 pm			
10		Friday – Sunday	1:00 – 7:00 pm			
11	Fall:	Friday	3:45 – 7:00 pm			
12		Saturday/Sunday	1:00-5:00 pm			
13						
14	** NEW** Aqua Zu	mba				
15	Spring:	Saturdays	8:30-9:30 am			
16	Summer:	Saturdays	8:30-9:30 am			
17	Fall:	Saturdays	8:30-9:30 am			
18						
19	Water Aerobics *					
20	Spring:	Monday/Wednesday/Frida	ay 9:00-10:30 am			
21		Tuesday/Thursday	5:30-6:30 pm			
22	Summer:	Monday/Wednesday/Frida	ay 9:00-10:30 am			
23		Tuesday/Thursday	5:30-6:30 pm			
24	Fall:	Monday/Wednesday/Frida	ay 9:00-10:30 am			
25		Tuesday/Thursday	5:30-6:30 pm			
26	*Water exercise pa	rticipants can get into the p	bool up to 5 minutes early for class.			
27	Please allow the pool staff all other time to appropriately transition the pool.					
28	·					
29	Swim Lessons					
30	Spring:	Mondays & Wednesdays	from May 6-29 (7 classes - no			
31	class on May 27)					
32	Summer 1:	Monday - Thursday June	e 10-20			
33			e 24- July 3 (7 classes - no class on			
34	July 4)		·			
35	Summer 3:	Monday - Thursday July 8	8-18			
36	Summer/ 4: Monday – Thursday July 22-August 1					
37	Fall: Mondays & Wednesdays August 12-September 4 (7					
38		class on September 2)	- , ,			
39		,				
40	Cost: Sprine	g/Summer 2/Fall Classes	Res - \$40 Non-Res - \$48			
41		ner 1, 3, 4 Classes	Res - \$45 Non-Res - \$55			
42			•			
43	Private Swim Less	sons				

Private lessons are available in a limited capacity. Please call the Pool at 942-2846 to receive information, instructor availability, and fees for private lessons.

## **Aquatics Training and Classes**

1 2

### **NEW Youth Fitness Swim Club**

New this season, we are offering a swim club for kids ages 8-16 looking to stay in shape, fine-tune their swimming skills and learn the basics of competitive swimming. Join Swim Coach Marianne Cushing for this 45-minute coached work out which is open to any swimmers interests in swimming at a team level. There will be a fun swim meet at the end of the summer.

Tuesdays 10:00-10:45 am June 11 – August 13

Cost: XXX drop-in or contact pool office for monthly rate

### **NEW Adult Fitness Swim Club**

New this season, we are providing the next step in lap swimming fitness for adults. Join Masters Swim Coach Marianne Cushing as she takes you through a comprehensive swim workout in the pool. Various lanes will be designated for different level fitness swimmers, there will be a place for even the most timid of lap swimmers! Swimmers should be able to do a minimum of 50 yards of front crawl.

Mondays and Wednesdays 11:00 a-12:00 p

May 13 – September 11

Cost: XXX drop-in or contact pool office for monthly rate

#### **Swim Clinics**

Looking to improve your strokes? Maybe just want learn the basics of lap swimming for fitness? We have a clinic for you. Masters Swim Coach Marianne Cushing will instruct these clinics. Each clinic will focus on technique, stroke efficiency, and speed. All clinics are designed for beginning swimmers to advanced athletes.

Tuesday, May 21<sup>st</sup> 6:30-8:00 pm– *Freestyle, the foundation to lap swimming* 

Monday, June 17<sup>th</sup> 6:30-8:00 pm– *Lap swimming etiquette, pace clock usage and reading a swim workout* 

Sunday, July 21st 9:00-10:30 am- Breaststroke

Sunday, August 18<sup>th</sup> 9:00-10:30 am – *Using Swim Accessories to Enhance Fitness* 

Tuesday, September 10<sup>th</sup> 6:30-8:00 pm – *Backstroke* 

Cost: XXX drop-in or XXX for entire series

**Spring Board Diving**– Ready to learn how to do a proper dive off the board? Want to progress to the next level? Then this is the workshop for you – designed for the beginning to beginning/intermediate diver! Must have passed Ray or swim equivalent to swordfish to take this workshop.

1-day Diving Workshops – Sundays 8:30-11:00 XXX \$30 / day

**Spring Board Diving Camp**—This 1 week intensive diving camp is open to youth and adults and will give you a week of daily classes to master basic skills to

practice all summer long. Open to beginning and intermediate divers. 1 2 Participants must have passed Ray or swim equivalent to Swordfish to take this workshop. 3 4-day Diving Camp 4 XXX 5 \$60 / session 6 7 Special Events at the Calistoga Community Pool 8 Mothers Day - On Sunday May 12<sup>th</sup>, all mothers and grandmothers with a child 9 get in for \$1! 10 Memorial Day - We will run a special holiday schedule on Monday May 27th. 11 Last Day of School – There will be a special recreation swimming time on 12 Thursday June 6<sup>th</sup> from 1:00 – 5:00 pm – all students are only \$1. 13 Fathers Day- On Sunday June 16<sup>th</sup> all fathers and grandfathers with a child get 14 in for \$1. 15 4<sup>th</sup> of July – We will run a special holiday schedule on Thursday July 4<sup>th</sup>. 16 <u>Labor Day</u> – We will run a special holiday schedule on Monday September 2<sup>nd</sup>. 17 Teen Nights– Bring your student ID and join the Calistoga Teen Center for our 18 fun teen nights at the pool. Open to ages 13-18. Music, games and more! All 19 teen nights are 7:00-XX:00 pm 20 Friday May 17th 21 Thursdays June 13<sup>th</sup> and 27<sup>th</sup> 22 Thursday July 18<sup>th</sup> 23 Friday August 16<sup>th</sup> 24 Friday September 6<sup>th</sup> 25 Family Float Nights—Fridays 7:00-9:00 pm — Enjoy those beautiful summer 26 evenings with your family at the pool and bring inflatable toys you always wanted 27 to try! Large and small, they are all allowed these nights! 28 June 14<sup>th</sup> 29 July 19<sup>th</sup> 30 August 8th 31 September 13<sup>th</sup> 32 33 34 Vamos a Nadar en Familia The Calistoga Community Pool invites you to join us in a family learn-to-swim 35 36 event. Participation includes a swim lesson for everyone in your family, a rescue demonstration and discussion by certified lifequards and a family swim time. 37 Presentation will be offered in English and Spanish. Registration will begin May 38 1<sup>st</sup> and spaces will fill up fast, so contact us early at 942-2846. 39 Calistoga Community Pool 40 June XXX 7:00 – 9:30 PM 41 42 June XXX 7:00 - 9:30 PM 43 Calistoga Pool Rules and Policies 44 It is important to make sure you know of the rules and policies before your first 45 visit. A full copy of the pool rules is available on the city web site. The City of 46

Calistoga requests that you review these rules prior to your first visit so you can

47

48

be prepared to enjoy the facility:

5

 Children 5 and under must have an adult in the water with them at all times.

1 2

3

4

5

6 7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2627

28 29

30

- Children under the age of 10 must be accompanied and supervised by a responsible person age 16 or older at all times. Teens 16-18 years of age may be limited to accompanying 2 children at one time.
- All swimmers are highly encouraged to shower before entering the pool.
- Swimsuits and swim appropriate attire only. No street clothes, cut-offs, loose fitting T-shirts or skimpy swim wear such as g-string and thongs.
- Small, soft pool toys are allowed with lifeguard approval. Please check with the Head Lifeguard prior to use. Children may not use lap swimming and exercise equipment.
- No floatation devices allowed, including lifejackets, float suits and water wings.
- Children who are not 100% potty trained, must wear a swim diaper.
  This includes any children who only need a diaper at night time to
  sleep, so please plan ahead and bring them with you. Remind ALL
  children to use the bathroom before and during use of the pool.
- Absolutely NO alcohol, smoking or glass containers are allowed within the facility.
- The pool has a large lawn and picnic area. You are allowed to bring in food. Please make sure that you do NOT bring any glass containers or alcohol, they are not be allowed at any time. A limited snack menu is also available for your convenience.

Admission is charged to all visitors during open pool times regardless of swimming or observing. Admission is not required for swim lesson observers.

Please note: Some of the detailed pricing and dates have not been finalized and are indicated with a "XXX".